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PROJEKT: PROJECT DESCRIPTION
DATUM: 30.04.2015
FASE: PROJECT DEFINITION
BLAD: DETAILED SCOPE OF WORK

=verantwoordelijk / voert uit -=ondersteunend (01-05) / controlerend (06-10)
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01 N OPDRACHTGEVING n
01.010 126   N Opstellen beleidsuitgangspunten project 1 

01.010 142   N Evalueren en bijstellen beleidsuitgangspunten project 1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1  

01.010 129   N Nemen besluiten over resultaten en voortgang 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1 

02 CONTRACTEN 

02.010 234   N Voorbereiden contracteren van participant(en) 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
02.020 125   N Contracteren van participant(en) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
02.015 1697 Formuleren gewenste werkzaamheden aanvullende expertise (M-taak) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
02.020 1987 Contracteren aanvullende expertise 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
02.040 762   N Opstellen prijs- en contractvormingsplan 1
02.050 738   Adviseren bij aanbesteden Architectuur/bouwkunde 4
02.060 742   Adviseren bij aanbesteden Interieur 4
02.070 741   Adviseren bij aanbesteden Landschap 4
02.080 739   Adviseren bij aanbesteden Constructies 4
02.090 740   Adviseren bij aanbesteden Installaties 4
02.100 763   N Begeleiden aanbestedingen 6
02.035 1341 N Controle op aanwezigheid en compleetheid van contracten t.b.v. directievoering 1
02.050 2846 N Verlenen opdrachten besteding stelposten op advies van de Directie 1
02.050 773   Evalueren uitbestedingsplan 1
03 PROGRAMMA VAN EISEN 

03.010 185   N Verzamelen gegevens te huisvesten organisatie 1
03.020 124   N Analyseren huisvestingsbehoefte 4
03.010 155   N Analyseren te huisvesten organisatie 3
03.020 156   N Analyseren locatiegegevens 1
03.050 157   N Ontwikkelen integraal Programma van Eisen 1
03.030 523   Verzorgen inbreng expertise Architectuur/bouwkunde in PvE 1
03.032 524   Verzorgen inbreng expertise Interieurarchitectuur in PvE 1
03.034 527   Verzorgen inbreng expertise Landschapsarchitectuur in PvE 1
03.036 525   Verzorgen inbreng expertise Bouwfysica in PvE 1
03.038 526   Verzorgen inbreng expertise Akoestiek in PvE 1
03.040 528   Verzorgen inbreng expertise Constructies in PvE 1
03.042 529   Verzorgen inbreng expertise Installaties in PvE 1
03.044 1099 Verzorgen inbreng expertise Geotechniek in PvE 1
03.020 286   Herijken en uitwerken PvE 1 1 1 1
03.020 1223 N Actueel houden integraal PvE 1 1 1
04 ARCHITECTUUR/BOUWKUNDE 

04.010 1975 Verrichten onderzoek gewenste gebouw- en locatietype 2
04.030 1976 Verzamelen gegevens gekozen locatie vanuit expertise Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.020 531   Adviseren locatiekeuze vanuit expertise Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.040 1977 Uitvoeren haalbaarheidsonderzoek vanuit expertise Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.050 950   Opnemen bestaande toestand bouwwerk (renovatie/restauratie) 6
04.010 1239 Toetsen realiseerbaarheid PvE vanuit expertise Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.020 1387 N Ontwikkelen visie Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.010 1988 N Interpreteren van locatie- en terreingegevens vanuit expertise Architectuur/bouwkunde 2
04.040 289   N Maken Structuurontwerp Stedenbouw en Architectuur 3
04.050 1990 N Maken beeldkwaliteitplan Architectuur 1
04.060 2556 N Maken V&G-risico-inventarisatie en -evaluatie Structuurontwerp 1
04.010 2980 Digitaliseren tekeningen bestaand gebouw 1
04.015 2981 Gedetailleerd opmeten bestaand gebouw 2
04.018 1616 Uitvoeren bouwtechnische inspectie bestaand gebouw 1
04.020 1612 N Uitwerken stedenbouwkundige inpassing gebouw in omgeving 1
04.055 2017 Maken schetsontwerp Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.030 1613 N Ontwerpen functionele en ruimtelijke indeling gebouw 1
04.035 1999 N Ontwerpen architectonische verschijningsvorm gebouw 1
04.040 252   N Bijdrage leveren aan V&G-risico-inventarisatie en -evaluatie, Architectuur/bouwkunde 1 1 1
04.080 1143 Verwerken programmatische aanpassingen in Voorontwerp Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.110 1813 N Maken schriftelijke toelichting/rapport Voorontwerp Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.050 1615 N Presenteren Voorontwerp Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.090 54     Maken 3D-visualisaties Architectuur/bouwkunde 1 1 1
04.091 2917 Maken maquette Architectuur/bouwkunde 1 1 1
04.020 1576 N Vastleggen definitieve stedenbouwkundige inpassing gebouw 1
04.030 1577 N Vastleggen functionele en ruimtelijke indeling gebouw 1
04.035 2003 N Vastleggen architectonische verschijningsvorm gebouw 1
04.040 1580 N Ontwerpen globale materialisatie gebouw 1
04.070 2606 N Maken schriftelijke toelichting op Definitief Ontwerp Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.060 439   N Presenteren Definitief Ontwerp Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.080 1301 Opstellen bijdrage Architectuur/bouwkunde aan aanvraag omgevingsvergunning bouwen 1
04.095 2036 Maken hoeveelhedenstaten Architectuur/bouwkunde 1 1
04.030 3000 N Uitwerken Technisch Ontwerp Architectuur/bouwkunde 2
04.050 1307 N Opstellen technische specificaties (‘besteksomschrijvingen’) Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.100 1317 Maken (deel)bestek Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.085 1740 Leveren bijdrage Architectuur/bouwkunde aan Aanvullende Administratieve Bepalingen 1
04.120 1459 Maken bouwkundige onderleggers voor verkooptekeningen 2
04.130 1460 Maken splitsingstekeningen 1
04.140 1489 Maken gedetailleerde slooptekeningen Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.150 1490 Maken sloopbestek Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.080 1739 N Presenteren Technisch Ontwerp Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.020 698   N 1
04.030 699   In regie verwerken van wijzigingen in ontwerp Architectuur/bouwkunde n.a.v. de aanbesteding 1
04.010 843   N Uitvoeringsgereed maken Technisch Ontwerp Architectuur/bouwkunde t.b.v. start bouw 2
04.030 1666 N Uitvoeringsgereed maken Technisch Ontwerp Architectuur/bouwkunde tijdens de bouw 2
04.110 845   Maken productietekeningen buiten de bouwplaats te vervaardigen bouwkundige componenten 1
04.140 1677 Controleren gedetailleerde uitwerkingen van derden op bouwkundige en architectonische consequenties 1
04.130 855   Maken revisietekeningen bouwkundig werk 1
04.010 2847 Afleggen incidentele werkbezoeken Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.020 1925 Ondersteunen directie op gebied van bouwtechniek 2
04.030 2848 Uitvoeren esthetische begeleiding Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.010 1137 Adviseren in onderhoudstermijn t.a.v. Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.020 2306 Opstellen beheerplan Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
04.030 2307 Opstellen onderhoudsplanning Architectuur/bouwkunde 1
05 INTERIEUR 

05.020 1090 Opnemen bestaande toestand Interieur (renovatie/restauratie) 4
05.010 1240 Toetsen realiseerbaarheid PvE vanuit expertise Interieurarchitectuur 1
05.010 522   Verzorgen inbreng Interieur in Structuurontwerp 1
05.020 2557 N Bijdragen aan V&G-risico-inventarisatie en -evaluatie Structuurontwerp 1
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PROJECT: PROJECT DESCRIPTION
DATE: 30.04.2015
PHASE: PROJECT DEFINITION
SHEET: DETAILED SCOPE OF WORK

=responsible / executive - =supporting (01-05) / checking (06-10)
LANGUAGE 2 ENGLISH
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01 N COMMISIONING n
01.010 126   N Draft policy principles project 1 

01.010 142   N Evaluate and adjust policy principles project 1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1  

01.010 129   N Make decisions on results and progress 1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1  1 

02 CONTRACTS

02.010 234   N Prepare to contract participant(s) 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
02.020 125   N Contract participant(s) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
02.015 1697 Formulate desired work of additional expertise (M-task) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
02.020 1987 Contract additional expertise 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
02.040 762   N Draft price and contract formation plan 1
02.050 738   Advising on tendering Architecture/Building 4
02.060 742   Advising on tendering Interior 4
02.070 741   Advising on tendering Landscape 4
02.080 739   Advising on tendering Structural 4
02.090 740   Advising on tendering Services 4
02.100 763   N Supervising tendering 6
02.035 1341 N Check the presence and completeness of contracts w.r.t. project management 1
02.050 2846 N Issue contracts for provisional sums on advice from Management 1
02.050 773   Evaluate outsourcing plan 1
03 SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS

03.010 185   N Collect data about organization to be housed 1
03.020 124   N Analyze accomodation needs 4
03.010 155   N Analysis of the organization to be housed 3
03.020 156   N Analyze location data 1
03.050 157   N Develop comprehensive Program of Requirements /Brief 1
03.030 523   Provide input expertise Architecture/Building in brief 1
03.032 524   Provide input Interior in brief 1
03.034 527   Provide input Landscape architecture in brief 1
03.036 525   Provide input expertise Building Physics in brief 1
03.038 526   Provide input expertise Acoustics in brief 1
03.040 528   Provide input expertise Structural in brief 1
03.042 529   Provide input expertise Services in brief 1
03.044 1099 Provide input expertise Geotechnical in brief 1
03.020 286   Recalibrate and develop schedule of requirements 1 1 1 1
03.020 1223 N Keep up to date integral schedule of requirements 1 1 1
04 ARCHITECTURE

04.010 1975 Perform study for appropriate building type and location 2
04.030 1976 Collect data from selected site location Architecture/building 1
04.020 531   Advise on location choice Architecture/Building 1
04.040 1977 Perform feasibility study expertise Architecture/building 1
04.050 950   Inspect existing state building (renovation/restoration) 6
04.010 1239 Test realizability brief from expertise Architecture 1
04.020 1387 N Develop vision Architecture/building 1
04.010 1988 N Interpret location and terrain data from expertise Architecture/Building 2
04.040 289   N Make Masterplan Urban Design and Architecture 3
04.050 1990 N Make appearance quality plan Architecture 1
04.060 2556 N Make H & S risk assessment and evaluation Masterplan Design 1
04.010 2980 Digitizing drawings existing building 1
04.015 2981 Detailed measurement of existing building 2
04.018 1616 Perform inspections of existing building 1
04.020 1612 N Work out urban design integration of building in environment 1
04.055 2017 Make sketch design Architecture/building 1
04.030 1613 N Design functional and spatial layout building 1
04.035 1999 N Design architectural appearance building 1
04.040 252   N Contribute to H & S risk assessment and evaluation, Architecture/Building 1 1 1
04.080 1143 Process programmatic/brief changes in Preliminary design Architecture/building 1
04.110 1813 N Make written explanation/report preliminary design Architecture/building 1
04.050 1615 N Present Preliminary Design Architecture/building 1
04.090 54     Make 3D visualizations Architecture/Building 1 1 1
04.091 2917 Make model Architecture/building 1 1 1
04.020 1576 N Record definitive urban integration of building 1
04.030 1577 N Record functional and spatial layout building 1
04.035 2003 N Record architectural appearance of building 1
04.040 1580 N Design global materialization building 1
04.070 2606 N Make written explanations of Definitive design Architecture/building 1
04.060 439   N Present Definitive Design Architecture/building 1
04.080 1301 Draft contribution Architecture/Building for building permit application 1
04.095 2036 Make schedule of quantities Architecture/building 1 1
04.030 3000 N Work out Technical Design Architecture/building 2
04.050 1307 N Draft technical specifications ('sepcification descriptions'Architecture/Building 1
04.100 1317 Make (partial)specifications Architecture/Building 1
04.085 1740 Contribute toward Architecture/Building to Additional Administrative Provisions 1
04.120 1459 Make architectural drawings for sales brochures 2
04.130 1460 Make sectional title drawings 1
04.140 1489 Make detailed demolition drawings Architecture/building 1
04.150 1490 Make demolition specifications Architecture/building 1
04.080 1739 N Present Technical Design Architecture/building 1
04.020 698   N 1
04.030 699   Direct making of changes in design Architecture/Building w.r.t. tender 1
04.010 843   N Make construction ready Technical Design Architecture for start construction 2
04.030 1666 N Make construction ready Technical Design Architecture/Building during construction 2
04.110 845   Make production drawings for building components manufactured out of site 1
04.140 1677 Check detailed design of third parties and architectural implications 1
04.130 855   Make as built architectural drawings 1
04.010 2847 Taking occasional site visits Architecture/Building 1
04.020 1925 Support management in the field of building technology 2
04.030 2848 Perform aesthetic supervision Architecture/building 1
04.010 1137 Advise on maintenance period w.r.t. Architecture/Building 1
04.020 2306 Draft Management plan Architecture/building 1
04.030 2307 Draft maintenance planning Architecture/building 1
05 INTERIOR

05.020 1090 Inspect existing state Interior (renovation/restoration) 4
05.010 1240 Test realizability brief from expertise Interior design 1
05.010 522   Provide input Interior Design in Masterplan 1
05.020 2557 N Contribute to H & S risk assessment and evaluation Masterplan Design 1
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Selection of phases and participants

STB-tool after switch to English-version

STB2014 tool - task description in English / Dutch June 1st 2020 - (c) SEED architects

STB-tool in Dutch-version

Task: activities and documents to be linked The STB tool provides an overview of the tasks 
of the STB 2014. Tasks and activities are easily 
assigned. Associated documents can be linked to 
the tasks.
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PROJECT NAME
16.06.2020
PROJECT DEFINITION
DETAILED SCOPE OF WORK

03.025 102 D Describe IT systems 1 n
Describe IT systems to support the working concepts 1

None:
-

Describe fututre spatial scenarios 2
03.025 103 D Describe fututre spatial scenarios 1 n

Describe fututre spatial scenarios 1
None:
-

Assess the design on logistics 2
03.050 157 N Develop comprehensive Program of Requirements /Brief 1 p n

Develop integrated PvE / integrate input expertise in integrated PvE 1
Integrated Schedule of Requirements Definition Phase Project :
* (Depending on the project), amended if necessary and / or more detailed requirements on the location / requirements and 
wishes concerning urban design, landscape and architectural integration / aspirations and expectations on the architectural 
appearance, appearance of interior and exterior space / space requirements and relationships between use activities, including 
routing and volume of people and goods flow / requirements regarding flexibility, extensibility, accessibility and safety / functional 
requirements with the design of workstations and general (representative) areas / use requirements garden, external living 
spaces, accessibility and security fields, parking storage options on site / requirements regarding space conditions (light, air, 
temperature) / demands on energy consumption (EPC), environment and sustainability / urban physical requirements / demands 
on room acoustics relevant areas / requirements regarding internal and external noise 

Investigate desired building type 2
03.030 523 Provide input expertise Architecture/Building in brief 1 n

Care input expertise Architecture / Engineering in PvE 1
Bringing expertise Architecture / Engineering Project Definition Phase :
(depending on the project) requirements and wishes concerning urban planning and architectural integration / aspirations and 
expectations on the architectural appearance / space requirements and relationships between use activities, including routing and 
volume of people and goods flow / requirements regarding flexibility, extensibility, accessibility, accessibility and safety 

Care contributions Interior expertise in PvE 2
03.032 524 Provide input Interior in brief 1

Care contributions Interior expertise in PvE 1
Bringing expertise Interior Project Definition Phase :
(depending on the project): ambitions and expectations in terms of appearance and materialization of the interior / expectations 
regarding color / functional requirements with the design of workstations and general (representative) spaces 

Care input expertise Landscaping in PvE 2
03.034 527 Provide input Landscape architecture in brief 1 n

Care input expertise Landscaping in PvE 1
Bringing expertise Landscaping Project Definition Phase :
(depending on the project) requirements and wishes concerning landscaping / use requirements garden, external living spaces, 
accessibility and security fields, parking, storage / aspirations and expectations on the scenic appearance of the outside 

Care input expertise Building Physics in PvE 2
03.036 525 Provide input expertise Building Physics in brief 1 n p

Care input expertise Building Physics in PvE 1
Bringing expertise Building Physics Project Definition Phase :
(depending on the project) requirements regarding space conditions (light, air, temperature) / demands on energy consumption 
(EPC), environment and sustainability / urban physical requirements 

Care input expertise Acoustics in PvE 2
03.038 526 Provide input expertise Acoustics in brief 1

Care input expertise Acoustics in PvE 1
Bringing expertise Acoustics Project Definition Phase :
(depending on project): room acoustics requirements of relevant areas / requirements regarding internal and external noise 

Care input expertise constructions in PvE 2
03.040 528 Provide input expertise Structural in brief 1 n p

Care input expertise constructions in PvE 1
Bringing expertise Constructions Project Definition Phase :
(depending on the project) overview maximum floor loads in relation to use of space activities and functions / requirements 
vibration / noise requirements 

Care input expertise Installations in PvE 2
03.042 529 Provide input expertise Services in brief 1 n p

Care input expertise Installations in PvE 1
Bringing expertise Installations Project Definition Phase :
(depending on the project) requirements and / or assumptions about supply / demand and / or assumptions regarding installation 
concepts 

Care contributions Geotechnical expertise in PvE 2

Dutch Hospital Design - STB2014 - p. 2 of 3 - d. 18-6-2020

STB-tool 2014 June 1st 2020- (c) SEED architects

STB tool prints tasks in detail including assignments (PDF)

Printing of phases in detail with filter of themes

In version 2 of the STB tool, printing has been 
extended with detailed prints of the tasks and 
subtasks. An extensive selection is possible to 
print all assigned tasks to a PDF file per phase and 
theme.


